o = N o BN e

LIPS T FS T % RN (¥ B N TR N T N RS s T N T o S 0 O S e e e e e e e T =
| I R s N o B« N = T ¥ s - e U R s - o R - I o L U R - V. o =N ]

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving FY 2024 Burcan of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public
Law 93-638 Master Contract)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-158

the Tohono (’odham Legislative Council is authorized “to manage any funds
within the exclasive control of the Tohono 0’odham Nation . . . and to appropriate
these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members” provided that “[a]ll
expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or budgets”
authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono 0’odham
Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and

the Executive Branch has prepared and sabmiited for review and approval ils FY
2024 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets undex the Public Law 93-638 Master
Contract, which bundgets are incorporaied by this reference, in the amount of
$18.,497,991.39 to be funded by the Nation’s resources pending reimbursement
from the grantor; and

the ¥ollowing base budgets in the amount of $16,306,533.48 have been prepared

as follows:

Program: Base Allocation Indirect Cost Total

BIA Adult Care $ 213,651.62 $ 28,509.47 $ 242,161.09
BIA Family Preservation $ 243,568.00 32,572.81 $ 276,140.81
BIA Social Sexvices $ 1,134,429.89 $ 96,800.25 §$ 1,231,230,14
Jobmson O'Malley $ 157,205.00 $ 601396 §$ 163,218.96
Higher Education Sexvices $ 843,582.00 $ 16,12891 § 859,71091
Individunal with Disabilitics

Education Act (IDEA) Parts

BandC 5 256,700.00 $ 3441049 § 291,110.49
Bange Conservation &

Management _ $ 654,175.20 88,117.40 § 742,292.60
Agriculture Extension $ 133,540.23 12,506.02 $ 146,046.25
Water Resources Departtnent $  161,687.00 5,425.04 $ 167,112.04

$ 4,319,294.22
$ 1,013,167.78
$ 4,131,027.00
$ 255,000.00
Real Estate Managemwent $ 54,681.11
$ 366,870.94

638 Law Enforcement
638 Ranger Program
638 Corrections Program

638 Fire Management

Credit & Finance

464,708.33 % 4,784,002.55
136,473,7¢ $ 1,149,641.48
523,972.11 $ 4,654,999.11
34,348.50 $ 289,348.50

292495 $

57,606.06

48,222.05 $ 415,092.99




WOt -3 Oy Ut R b N e

L2 W W W NN RN DN N D DN DN DN OB e e e et e e e e
W o= O NS -] Oy L R W N = DD e =1 Oy W BN e O

RESOLUTION NO. 23-158
(Approving FY 2024 Burean of Indian Affairs Budgets Undex the Public Law 93-638 Master Contract)

Page 3 of 4

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Gila River Adjudication $ 233,333.00 $ 0.00 $ 233,333.00
Judicial Branch $ 532.559.00 $ 7092750 $ 603,486.50
TOTAL $14,704,471.99 $1,602,061.49 $16,306,533.48
sand

the following savings budgets in the amount of $2,191,457.91 have been prepared

as follows:

Program Savings Indirect Cost Total

BIA Family Preservation $ 34,710.64 $ 464192 $ 39,352.56

BIA Social Services $ 10,326.11 $ 0.00 $ 10,326.11

Johnson O'Malley $ 300,000.00 $ 11476.65 $ 311,476.65

Highex Education Sexvices $ 193,060.79 $ 3,691.23 § 196,752.02

Individunal with Disabilities

Education Act (IDEA) Paxts

BandC $ 147,057.68 $ 19,713.00 $ 166,770.68

Range Conscrvation &

Management $ 32,235.76 $ 434216 § 36577.92

638 Law Enforcement $ 649,159.46 $ 6984238 § 719,001.34

638 Ranger Program $ 150,860.11 $ 2032086 % 171,180.97

638 Corrections Program § 195,629.39 $ 24,813.28 § 220,442.67

638 Fire Management $ 6,357.81 $ 856.40 $ 7,214.21

Real Estate Management § 119,954.58 $ 641650 § 126,371.08

Transportation Planning &

Road Inventory $ 16391222 $ 2207898 $_185,991.20
TOTAL $ 2,003,264.55 $ 188,193.36 $2,191,457.91

: and

the designated oversight Comumittees fox the respective departments and
programs and the BEudget and Finance Commiitiee have reviewed the FY 2024
Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets nnderx the Public Law 93-638 Mastcy Contracts

and recommend their approval,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council:

1. Approves the FY 2024 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets under the Public
Law 93-638 Master Contract effective October 1, 2023 in the amount of
$18,497,991.39, which shall be funded by the Nation’s resources pending




Wooo -1 N BN

k.
N = O

13

RESOLUTION NO. 23-158
(Approving FY 2024 Burean of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Mastier Contract)

Page3 ofd
reimbursement from the grantor, subject to negotiation and execution of
annual fuanding agreements with the Bureau of Indian Affairs,

2, Directs that in the event of a fedexal Continuing Resolation, the programs
shall limit spending to only essential program services, functions, and
activities; and the Nation shall seek reimbursement of all funds the Nation
expends for continuation of Bureaw of Indian Affairs Programs pexformed
pursuant to the Master Contract.

3. Authorizes the Nation’s chairperson ox any delegated official to negotiate
and execute the FY 2024 Annnal Funding Agreement with the Burean of
Indian Affairs.

4, Authorizes the Tohono 0’odham Nation chaixrperson or any designated
official to administer and expend the FY 2024 Buxecan of Indian Affairs
Budgets, provided ihat any amendments or modifications shall be
submitted for prior approval by the Tohono O0’odham Legislative Council

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council on the 23*"
day of MAY, 2023 at a miecting at which a guormm was present with a vote of 2,947.3 FOR;-0-
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 270.7[05] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council
by, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono 0'odham Nation, adopted by the

Tohono O0’'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant |

Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, parsnant to Section 16 ofthe Act of June
18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).

TOHONO 0'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

______ A
Alb ay,

et
&6 day of Vé/ ,2023

Eronne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

ﬁﬁ& day of mﬁ/ ?1/ , 2023

Said Resolation was submitted for approval)/lP the office of the airman of the Tohono
0'odham Nation on the &) day of , 2023 at O & o'clock, Jm,,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article/VII of the Constitution and wili become
eifective upon his approval ox ypon his failuxe to either approve or disapprove it within 48
honrs of submittal.




\O 00 =] Oy L B 3 b

RESOLUTION NO. 23-158
(Approving FY 2024 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets Under the Public Law 93-638 Master Contract)
Page 4 of 4

TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

ative “'ﬁaé/Chairwoman

Alberta §. Ray, Legi

[ JAPPROVED on the [”’V day of Qé(nm, 12023

[ ] DISAPPROVED at_ 737 oclock,_ A .m.

N Y

NED NOREIS) JR., CHATRMAI
TOIXONO 0'ODHAM NATION

RBeturned to the Legislative Secretary on the / day of

(>ﬂ«l/yi,{i ,2023,at/£5p0’clock, 42 JaL,

-

Ivonne Wilson, Legislative Secxetaxy




RESOLUTION NO. 23-158

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2024 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS BUDGETS UNDER THE PUBLIC LAW 93-638 MASTER

CONTRACT
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MARLAKAY HENRY SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN JANICE FELIX
DATE: MAY 23,2023
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISIATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINSY VOTING | ABSENT
SIF OIDAK | 1. MARY LOPEZ 122.8 X
245.6 | (Ann M. Garcia) X
Z. LUCINDA ALLEN 122.8
(Francis Homoewytewa)
SELLS | 1. ARTHUR WILSON 278,25 X
556.5 | (Shelia Espino) x
2. EVELYN 278.25
. JUAN MANUEL
(Arvada Liston)
SCHUK TOAK | 1. TERESA T, DONAHUE 95.25 X
190.5 | (Albexia Espinoza) X
2. DELISA M, RAMON 95.25
(Sharon A. Francisco)
SAN XAVIER | 1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON 111 121.3 X
242.6 (Racheal Vilson-Stoner) X X
2 121.3
. JANICE FELIX
{ )
SAN LUCY | 1. JANAMONTANA 121.9 X X
243.8 | (Lorraine M, Eiley) X
2. ROGER MANUEL 121.9
(Christina Andrews)
PISINEMO | | pARIETTA MARTIN 116.35 X X
232.7 { ) x
2, EDWARD D, MANUEL 116.35
(Monica Morgan)
IICKIWAN | 1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ 108.3 X
( )
2166 | 5 pELMA M. GARCIA 108.3 X
( )
GU YO | 1, GRACE MANUEX, 135.35 X
2707 | () X
" 135.35
2, CYNTHIA SAAVEDRA (Absent)
{Dallas Lewis) (Present)
GUACHI | 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 139.25 X
2785 | () X
2, VICTORIA IIOBEBS 139.25
(Tonya L. Joaguin)
CHUKUT KUK | 1. MARLAKAY HENRY 175.8 X
351.6 | (Billnan Lopcz) X
2. VIVIAN JUAN-SAUNDERS 175.8
(Cornclius Antone)
BABOQUIVARI | 1, ALBERTA]. RAY 194.45 X
3889 | (Frances G. Antone) X
2. LEANDER MASY. 194.45
(Francine Schooling)
TOTAL | 3,218.0 2,947.3 I -0~ 270.7
[05]




